
1/18/2026

1

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Board and Member Open Meeting

January 15, 2026

Agenda 
• Review Minutes from December 19, 2025, Board & Member meeting
• Officer Reports
• Unfinished Business
• New Business
• Member discussion and questions
• Adjournment
• Membership Transfers/Recalls
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Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
President’s Report

January 15, 2026

President’s Report 
• Update on water losses and leak detection
• Status of PER
• Asset Management Plan
• Manager in training
• Level 2 operator search
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Water Losses –Trending Down
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• Behind Schedule: new drop-dead due date 1/19/26
• Reviewed PER today with Horrocks and SWEFC (Jan 15, 2026)
• Horrocks recommending a fluoride treatment plant near POD7
• Treatment plant uses activated alumina to remove fluoride
• Weekly, monthly, yearly maintenance costs unknown
• Replacement costs unknown – need expected lifetime
• POD9 will be diverted to the plant via a new pipeline (near 4ppm too)

• I have requested that POD6 be diverted as well

• Estimated cost of plant $820,000
• 4 ea. - 30” DIAMETER x 84” STRAIGHT SIDE SHELL 

PER Status

PER Status
• Estimated cost of plant $820,000, but overall cost more like $4M
• Does not include:

• Design of supporting infrastructure,(bigger building, tanks, well plumbing, etc.)
• Pipeline or excavation from POD9 or POD6 from Carolino Canyon
• Off-loading 
• Installation 
• Concrete / rebar (sub-base in filter, activated alumina system) 
• Taxes 
• Permits, fees, tariffs 
• Piping, tubing, pipe supports, anchor bolts, etc. 

other than those included in this proposal. 
• Field wiring 
• Chemicals 
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PER Status
• Option 3 – Treatment Plant near well #7

• Initial costs are high

• Long term costs are unknown, but expect a 
20-year lifespan on the treatment plant

• Next month Horrocks will present and better 
cost numbers will be available.

Asset Management Plan
• Richard and Gary prepared a complete inventory of assets last year

• Most new MDWCA’s have no record of assets
• Ours was 70% complete before conversion and is now 90%

• Field work and repairs provided data to characterize each asset’s:
• Condition
• Probability of failure
• Consequence of failure

• SWEFC converted the information into an AMP
• The probability and consequence of failure is used by SWEFC to calculate RISK
• Helps make decisions of which projects to prioritize
• i.e. The riskiest assets should be repaired/replaced first.

• See New Business
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Asset Management Plan

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Vice-President’s Report

January 15, 2026
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Vice President’s Report 
• Rate analysis status
• Manuel Luna State Auditor – compliance review for loan.  Need actual 

budget for June 25 to end of June 30th. Gets tier certification for 
compliance

• Over $2M in funding asks this calendar year
• No guarantees

• Capital Outlay - $950k
• April approval, September award

• Office of the State Auditor request for financial assistance
• Tier 6 AUP anticipated $7k-$15k
• Under review by OSA

• WTB application – $1.1M
• Readiness to Proceed Application due January 22nd

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Secretary’s Report

January 15, 2026
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Administrative Compliance Order
• As of 12/31/2025, Well #7 is still in violation at 4.3 mg/L  

• (4 mg/L maximum)

• As of 8/1/2025 the TPMD is out of compliance, and we are 
under an Administrative Compliance Order (ACO) No. 2024-
ACO-07 (See next slide.)

• NMED recommends drinking and cooking with bottled 
water, especially children

• The highest concentrations from #7 are southern Skyland 
• The Board has been working with NMED and now Horrocks on 

potential solutions
• The Preliminary Engineering Report will address this issue as 

the highest priority.
• A mailing will be prepared next week.       Envelope stuffing?

ACO No. 2024-ACO-07

• NMED requires that we submit a Proposed Action Plan 
ASAP that includes:
• A detailed description of the remaining steps necessary to 

achieve compliance with the fluoride MCL requirement under 
20.7.10.100 NMAC and 40 C.F.R. § 141.62(b)(1)

• Tentative start and completion dates for each step
• Key milestones, including completion of the Preliminary 

Engineering Report (PER), design selection, funding approvals, 
construction start, and anticipated operational date of the 
selected fluoride treatment solution

• Identification of responsible parties for each milestone
• Any anticipated challenges or dependencies that could 

impact timely completion

• Horrocks will help us prepare this plan
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ACO No. 2024-ACO-07
• Proposed Action Plan
• SWEFC/UNM/Horrocks
• New date for items 8-10, Jan 19, 2026

• ACO No. 2024-ACO-07
• Extension from NMED approved with Proposed Action Plan
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• Compliance items
• NMED Lead Service Line Inventory – due December 31st, 2025

• Residence’s that report unknown material for service lines
• 35 follow up notices

• RCAC rate analysis – due December 31st, 2025
• Requested commentary on water hauling provided

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Treasurer’s Report

January 15, 2026
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Financial Overview

December Financial Summary
Total 
Revenue

Prior Mo 
Avg

Total 
Expense

Prior Mo 
Avg

November Closing 
Balance

December Closing 
Balance

$40,000 $46,200 $18,000 $40,000 $61,200 $91,500

Water 
Hauling

Prior Mo 
Avg

Contractor 
Repairs

Prior Mo 
Avg Parts and Equipment Prior Mo Avg

$4,000 $19,500 $0 ****** $4,300 $1,600 $2,400
$1,300December thus far

***** December contractor repairs not billed as of Dec. 31

Expenses – Trending Down
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NM3561101 TPMDWCA Cash Flow Worksheet 2025 2026

Revenue Budget Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec YTD

Proposed 

Budget

Customer Payments 554,505$        42,045$    45,070$  53,440$  38,731$  50,831$   52,901$  52,102$  47,168$   42,165$  52,431$   37,622$     39,998$          554,505$  $443,604

Bank Fees and RTN check fees -$                 (17)$           (18)$         (18)$         (16)$         (192)$       (406)$      (574)$      (774)$       (15)$         (170)$       (14)$            (16)$                (2,231)$     -$2,231

Interest Income 1$               1$             1$             1$             1$              1$             1$             1$              1$             1$              1$                -$                11$             

Investment Income -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           

Past Due Accounts -$                 20,969$    17,696$  15,697$  14,585$  17,397$   8,469$    10,222$  11,744$   13,025$  13,889$   10,643$     3,565$            157,901$  

Total Revenue 554,505$        42,030$    45,052$  53,423$  38,716$  50,640$   52,496$  51,529$  46,395$   42,151$  52,262$   37,610$     39,982$          552,285$  $441,373

Expenses
Fixed Costs (Indirect)
Debt Service 5,108$            -$           -$         1,277$    1,277$    1,277$     -$         2,554$    -$          1,277$    -$          -$            -$                7,662$       TBD

Manager Salary 33,600$          1,400$       -$         2,800$    2,800$    2,800$     2,800$    2,800$    2,800$     3,440$    2,800$     2,294$        2,593$            29,326$    $30,793

Water Rider Salary 33,600$          2,800$       2,800$    2,800$    2,800$    2,800$     2,800$    2,800$    2,800$     3,728$    2,940$     2,593$        2,294$            33,954$    $35,652

Payroll Taxes (523)$         (259)$      (501)$      (506)$      -$            -$                

Billing Software,Website service 600$                -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          759$        -$         -$          -$         16$           11$              635$                1,421$       $1,463

Postage 2,000$            198$          112$        168$        768$        -$          168$        56$          200$         122$        189$         183$           128$                2,292$       $2,361

Rent - Storage 2,400$            200$          200$        200$        200$        200$         200$        200$        200$         200$        200$         200$           200$                2,400$       $2,400

Rent - Office 4,800$            400$          -$         400$        400$        400$         400$        400$        400$         400$        400$         400$           400$                4,400$       $4,400

Utilities - Electric,phone,internet 19,000$          1,627$       1,530$    1,456$    1,520$    1,364$     1,376$    1,670$    1,473$     1,568$    1,538$     1,580$        1,651$            18,353$    $18,904

Tank Maintenance 15,000$          -$           1,254$    2,509$    -$         2,859$     1,605$    1,254$    2,509$     -$         3,764$     -$            -$                15,754$    $15,754

Insurance BOD Liability annual (Higginbotham Ins) 1,000$            -$           -$         -$         963$        -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                963$          $963

Insurance TPWUC Liability annual (Cincinnati Ins) 907$        25$           -$         -$            -$                932$          $932

Insurance - Workmans Comp monthly NM Mutual 2,400$            -$           198$        -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                198$          $198

Insurance - Vehicle monthly Farmers Ins 2,500$            208$          208$        499$        -$         218$         218$        218$        218$         218$        218$         -$            426$                2,649$       $2,649

Fuel Only 1,200$            49$             109$        270$        125$        224$         249$        241$        119$         213$        328$         259$           217$                2,403$       $2,475

Truck Maintenance 1,200$            -$           -$         25$          -$         -$          295$        -$         -$          -$         -$          275$           440$                1,035$       $1,066

Legal/Accounting (mo fee plus filings) 6,500$            538$          54$          538$        538$        538$         538$        562$        538$         538$        544$         2,153$        538$                7,617$       $7,846

Permits & other fees (SOS filings) -$           271$        -$         -$            -$                271$          $279

Financial Audit 3,000$            -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           $15,000

Dues (NMRWA,WARN) annual 700$                321$          -$         236$        -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         16$           16$              376$                965$          $994

Office Supplies 1,200$            -$           -$         130$        1,442$    -$          33$          41$          100$         15$          32$           46$              -$                1,839$       $1,895

Operator Fee 6,400$            531$          531$        531$        -$         1,061$     531$        531$        531$         531$        531$         531$           531$                6,370$       $6,562

Reserve Fund-Emergency Fund 24,000$          -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           $36,000

Total Fixed Costs 166,208$        7,749$       7,008$    13,338$  13,235$  13,766$   11,972$  13,327$  11,888$   12,250$  13,516$   10,539$     10,428$          140,805$  $188,584

Variable Costs (Direct)

Labor and System Testing overtime 3,500$            -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           

Technical Support 5,000$            -$           38$          -$         710$        199$        -$            -$                947$          $975

O & M -$                 -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           

Parts, Supplies, Equipment 10,000$          1,516$       1,349$    1,447$    174$        1,083$     2,420$    243$        5,600$     3,338$    5,384$     4,603$        1,614$            28,770$    $29,634

Contractor Repairs 45,000$          2,163$       2,000$    8,172$    1,179$    1,121$     2,117$    3,877$    5,489$     16,087$  3,045$     6,064$        -$                51,314$    $52,853

Water Hauling 200,000$        27,087$    35,773$  30,954$  21,119$  24,567$   18,102$  25,141$  21,138$   14,654$  6,896$     5,172$        3,960$            234,563$  $117,282

Gross Receipt Tax 10,500$          2,031$       -$         933$        -$         1,709$     899$        892$        674$         842$        854$         846$           703$                10,382$    $10,694

NM State Tax 4,500$            307$          141$        74$          117$        315$         217$        217$        501$         79$          217$         428$           223$                2,837$       $2,922

Federal Taxes 10,000$          778$          454$        694$        1,449$    1,033$     1,033$    1,033$    1,033$     1,249$    1,587$     1,070$        1,070$            12,483$    $12,858

Conservation Tax 300$                -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         139$        -$          -$         -$            -$                139$          $143

Other -$                 -$           -$         -$         -$         -$          -$         -$         -$          -$         -$          -$            -$                -$           

Total Variable Costs 288,800$        33,881$    39,755$  42,274$  24,748$  29,828$   24,788$  31,741$  34,435$   36,249$  17,983$   18,183$     7,570$            341,435$  $227,360

Total Expenses 455,008$        41,631$    46,763$  55,613$  37,982$  43,594$   36,760$  45,068$  46,323$   48,499$  31,499$   28,722$     17,998$          482,240$  $415,944

Net Revenue $99,497 $399 ($1,710) ($2,190) $734 $7,046 $15,736 $6,461 $72 ($6,348) $20,763 8,887.22$  21,983.75$    70,045$    $25,429

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Manager’s Report

January 15, 2026
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Manager’s Report 
• Maintenance and repairs
• Tank level and Pump logs
• Accounts in arrears

• Disconnect notices and membership recalls

2025 Pump Log
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Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Unfinished Business

December 15, 2026
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Unfinished Business 
• Membership Liaison role committee report (Chuck, Richard, Carl)

• Proposed definition: a person who acts to arrange and assist interaction 
between parties

• Special Payment Contract for accounts in arrears
• Appoint a committee to make recommendations to change language in Rules 

and Regulations, Section 2025.5.F. Negotiating Monthly Payment Schedule

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
New Business

December 15, 2026
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New Business 
• Appoint an ad hoc committee to make recommendations on selection 

of an accounting firm
• Appoint an ad hoc committee to make recommendations to change 

language in Rules and Regulations, similar to Section 2025.9.K. Death 
of a Member, which would allow a transfer of a membership to a family 
member at no cost.

• Approve final budget. Due to DFA-LGBMS Jan 30th. (see spreadsheet)
• Resolution to adopt Final Budget for 2026

• Asset Management Plan or spreadsheet review and IQ test
• Resolution to adopt Version 1 of the Asset Management Plan

• Discussion about permitted septic field at 19 Big Dipper near well #10 
at 23 Big Dipper

Asset Management Plan
• Asset Management Plan (AMP) overview
• AMP “Asset Inventory” spreadsheet overview

• AMP IQ Test

• Resolution to adopt Version 1 of the Asset Management Plan
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New septic field at 19 Big Dipper near well #10
• County permitted a septic drain field 130’ from our wellhead
• 200’ is the setback for commercial well
• State Engineer permitted our conversion of well from multi-

family to commercial on Sept. 26, 2022
• Electrical permits for well approved, Jan 30, 2024 / May29, 

2023 / Oct 21,2021 
• Easement approved May 20, 2022
• Approval from NMED to add supplemental well and 

formally noted project completion 5/22/2024
• Well #10 went online 5/24/2024
• County notified TPMDWCA that we should have gotten a 

permit from them because they didn’t know the well was 
converted to commercial. (New requirement?)

• The County has requested that the board apply for a permit 
and a “variance”

• Well # 10 is our top producer. It produces 
about 5.5gpm, or about 8,000gpd with a 
total production for the year 2025 of 
nearly 3-million gallons.  

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Discussion from membership

December 15, 2026

33

34



1/18/2026

18

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA
Meeting Adjourned

December 15, 2026

Tranquillo Pines MDWCA 
Membership Transfers/Recalls

December 15, 2026
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